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... UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

'DOCKET NO.

GEORGE RUBAGUMYA ) ,
‘ Plamtgff ) 3:09 CV 00451 (WWE)
v. ) : ‘
- . )
SALANS, LLP, PHILIP ENOCH and )
ELY PLACE NOMINEES LTD ) . .
; Defendants ) - AUGUST 28th, 2009

' AFFIDAVIT OF PHILIP ENOCH, ESO.

" ENGLAND, UNITED KINGDOM 3 ss. LONDON
: : ) S
The undefsigned, being dujy sworn, does hereby deposev and state as follows:
1'. " Iam ovef the age of eighteér; (18), I believe in and Undérstaﬁd the obligations of
an oath. | . ' . ‘ |
2. i presently reside at 16 Hampstead Way, London, Englaﬁd.
3. " I~ﬁdcé this 'declarétion based on my own personal knowledge .and. based -on my
‘ rev;ew of the file and ‘business records of Salans LLP with respect to this matter. N |
4, 7 Tam presently a member in the law firm-of Salanis LLP with the title of Partner
’5. : Salans LIPisa 11m1t_ed1-1ab1hty partnershap orgamzed under the laws of England
and Wales, and carries -on business as an intemational law firm with twenty-one. offices located .

throughout the world.
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6. . Salans LLP has an office Iocated in Rockefeller Center, 620 Fifth Avenue, New

York, New York. Salans LLP’S New York ofﬁce is its only practlsmg office located in the

' Umted States of Amenca
ENA Separate and apart from my membershlp in Salans LLP, I am personally a director
and 5 0% shareholder of Ely Place Nommees Ltd
8 Ely Place is. not, nor has it ever been, a subsidiary of Salans 'LLP. Clients of
Sbalans LLP have, on occasiohs, electeo to use Ely Place as a'vnomine'e to hold shares..
| - 9, | At all times mentioned Ain the Piaintiff? s Complaint, éalahs LL_P served as counsel
to Whire Nile Liﬁlited (f‘W_bite Niie”), now knox&n as Agriterra Ltd, a Guernsey company, and -
ﬂonr time to timesalanis LLP also acted as courlsel fo Wbite Nile,’s Directors, Andrew ‘Groves
and Philippe Edrnonds. |
VIO. Whlte Nile was formed in December 2004 as a petroleum company which became
Tisted on the Altemanve Investment Market (“ ”) of the London Stock Exchange in February
2005.- | -
: 11.' “In Auéusr 2004, the éuda’b People’s Liberation Movement (“SPLM”) granted
petroleurri exploratiorl | righrs over “Block Ba” in the Soathem Sudan td its wholly;orvned .
subsuhary company Nile Petroleum Corporation Limited (“NllePet”) These rlghts were later
.. transferred to Whlte N11e in February 2005.
12. It is my understanding that the SPLM and the AGove‘rnment in Khartoum entered a
Wealth Sharing Agreement in ranuary 2004, vihich became effective in January 2005 with the
passage of a Comprehensive Peace Accor¢ pursuant to wbich SPLM and the Government in_

Khartoum agreed that arry petroleum concessions in place on the date of the Comprehensive

-2
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Peace Accord would remain in place, whereas subsequent -concessions would requlre the

approval of the National Petroleum Cormmssron

13. In _December 2004, subsequent to the concession for the~~Block Ba region hadring ’
. been granted to NilePet by SPLM, Total, a competing petroleum exploration company, renewed
a concession it had ereviou_sly been granted by. the AGovem'ment in Khartoum o'ver the sal'me
Block Ba region granted to NilePet. | | |
'- 14.  When White‘Nile learned that Total renewed its concession over the Block Ba
k | reg10n L together with. Andrew’ Groves, a director of White Nile, ﬂew to Nairobi to meet with -
representatlves of SPLM, at Whrch time I met George Rubagumya for the first time on or about
January 19, 2005.

15. Mr Rubagumya represented himself to be a lawyer acting as legal adv1sor to
SPLM. | | |

16. At the meeting in Nairol)i, SPLM and Mr.. Rubagumya assured White Nile that »
' 'fotal had no rights to Block Ba; J ) |

17. Notwithetanding SPLM and .Mr. Rubaéumya’s assurances, Total continued to
assert its rights over the Block Ba region with support from the Governme_nt in Khartoum, after-
whieh time White Nile’s claims of title to Bloek'vBa continued to be challenged, and the clarity of
title White Nile was seeking was proving dlfﬁcult to obtein, particnlerlsr following a number qf
charnges within the GoVernment of the Southern Sudan

18. On November 19, 2006, I was contacted by Mr. Rubagumya to arrange a meeting
wrth Wh1te Nile in London, England on November 27, 2006. A true and accurate copy of the
correspondence,I received from Mr. Rubagumya is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

-3-
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'19. At the November 27, 2006 meetmg, Mr. Rubagumya represented that he would be

able to bring Total to the negotiating table and possibly broker a resolution to White Nile’s title

. issues. Andrew Groves and .Philippe Edmonds, directors and shareholders in White Nile, each
offered to give Mr. Rubagumya one million of 'their'-owh White. Nile shares' as an i_n,centlve to
broker a resolution. An egreerheht was Vreached for Ahdrew Groves and Philippe Edmonds to
: each proyide Mr. Rubegurhya with one mlllion shares in White Nile but, to assdre Mr.
Rubagumya would perform as promlsed his shares were to be heId by a nominee and subject to
a lock—m agreement providing that, ‘subject to a hrruted exceptlon they could not be sold until
December 31, 2007, by which time all’ par‘ues antrcrpeted 'lhat a resolutlon would have been -
achieved. | - 4 i
20.  Atthe November 27, 2006 meetmg, 1t was agreed that Ely Place Nommees I, |
would hold Mr Rubagmnya s shares throughout the duration of the lock-in period. Ely Place
;'Nommees Ltd was already holdmg the shares owned by Mr Edmonds and Mr. Groves which
' were to be transferred to Mr Rubagumya and held for his benefit ‘
21. Mr. Rubagumya failed to secure White Nlle s petroleum exploration rights to the
Block Baregion and Wh1te Nlle s operatlons in Southem Sudan were suspended.
22. On September .17', 2007, I, together with fche Directors of White Nile, its NOMAD A
. O\ldmlnated Advisor, which is a company approved as‘such l)y the London Stock Exchange), and
certain inyestors in Vl/'hite Nile, met with a deleéaﬁon of the Government of 'theSoutherh Sudan; )
its Energy Mmlster, Mr. Rubagumya and others in London, England
23. " The V1ce President of the Government of Southern Sudan was present at the
.Septerhber 17,' 2007 meeting in London and suggested that, as a vehicle to secure ite rights toa
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portion of Block Ba, White Nile should foﬁﬂ anew company. I assisted White Nile in forming

the new company, called “Southem Sudan Exploration & Production anted -

24. . When White Nﬂe s efforts to regam its rlghts to the Block Ba region were
unsuccessful Whlte Nile dlscontmued its. efforts at petroleum exploratlon in the Southern Sudan
altogether in the latter part of 2008. -

) 25.  Following the September 17, 2007 meeting'in London, I received an “Invoice for
Services” from Mr. Rubaéumya ‘date‘dy' September-27, 2007 which was addressed to mevclient, '
White'Nile. A true and accu'r.a.te copy of the September 27,2007 Invoice for Seryioe's is attached
hereto as Exhibit B o |
| 26. Qn or around December 24, 42007,.‘Mr. Rubagumya sent me a letter requesting that
I sell his sheres in White -Nile on the first 2008 trading dey of the London Stock Exchaoge.- A 4
ﬁ:ue and aeourate cooy of Mr Robagumya’s December 24, 2007 letter is 'attaehedher_eto as
Exhibit C. B

27 Ido not have, nor have I ever had an obligation to sell Mr Rubagumya s shares
111 Whlte N11e upon his instruction to do so.

28. I was on vacation during the 20'(?7' holiday season in Thailand aod, therefore, did ‘
.no‘t receive Mr. Rubagumya’s letter. until 'éometir‘ne in January 200A8, at which time I had a -
telephone conversatlon with Mr Rubagumya to dxscuss hlS request

29. My Letter of November 28, 2006 to' Mr. Rubagumya which conﬁrmed the terms
uodef Which the shares were to.be held, had been,wrltten upon the ,ms’gructlon of Philippe
Edmonds and Andrew Groves as’ Dxrectors of White Nﬂe Accoedingly, Mr. Rubagumye’s
request to sell hlS shares_ was dlrected to Messrs. Groves aud Edmonds Because lih'ey were

- 5'- ,
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extremely unhappy at the prospect of Mr Rubagumya selhng his shares When clanty of txtle had

’

not been obtamed there were dlscusswns between Messrs Groves and Rubagumva,_through__.n.

whlch Mr. Rubagumya and Whlte Nﬂe were able to- reach .an agreement whereby Mr

a

Rubagumya agreed that his White Nlle Shares would remam held for an exterided lock-m perrod

Cin exchange for adchtlonal compensatton from Whltele.I‘e whlle -he .continued hls efforts to

secure Whlte ere s rrghts to the Block Ba reglon
30. On or around February 14, 2008, Mr. Rubagumya forwarded to me a. second
?“Invome for Serv1ces seekmg payment: of £50,000. A true and accurate copy of the February
‘14, 2008.Invorce for Services 1s:attached_ hereto a Exhlbtt D. _: o | .A “ T b
- “: 31.  On or‘around March‘ 3, 2008,. I wrote Mr Rubagu‘rnya_ on behalf of my client,' . '
‘ White Nile. to conﬁrm to him.that' White Nile had'agreedt. to eompensate Mr. Rubagur'nya
' US$50 OOO for his servrces, not £50 000. A true and accurate copy of my March 3, 2008 e-marl |
. 41s attached heret\o as Exhibit E. ‘
' 32, -On or around March 10 2008 Mr Rubagumya wrote me agam requestmg that I" N
' sell hIS shares in White Nile or transfer the shares to th A true and accurate éopy: of Mr '
'Rubagumya s March 10, 2008 e-marl and letter are attached hereto as Exh1b1t F
- 33. " On March 17, 2008 1 responded to Mr Rubagumya by conﬁrmmg that I-
represent White’ N11e and was not 1n a position to sell Mr. Rubagumya s shares I enclosed a
. Stock Transfer Form for Mr Rubagumya to complete whlch would faclhtate the process of
. transferrmg the Whlte Nile Shares to him. A true and accurate copy of my March 17, 2008
‘,correspondence is attached hereto as EXhlblt G. |
o 34. Ineve_r received a cornpleted Stock Transfer Fonn from Mr Rnbaguxnya.'
-6
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35. On April 1, 2008, M. Rnbagtunya wrote.me to advise me that he had engaged the

services of a Solicitor m L nndQn to cnmmPn('P ]eaal_pr_oceedlngs_cgnceml,ng__h1g Whlte*ere———~~

. reﬂectmg this agreement is attached hereto as- Exhibit J A true and accurate copy of

' Shares} A true and accurate copy of M. Rubagumya s Apl‘ll 1, 2008 e-mail i is attached hereto as
E'xhibitH.‘. S ‘. |
36. Because I had not heard back from M. Rubagumya followmg my March 17,
2008 letter I beheved his drspute with Whrte Nlie was resolved -and was therefore surpnsed by |
his April 1, 2008 correspondence. A true and accurate copy. of my April 1, 2008 e—"mall tQ Mr,
. Rubagumya is attached hereto as Exhibit I. Mr. Ruba_gumya, however, maintains that he did not
recerve my March 17, 2008 correspondence B | ‘.
A37. Durmg the ten days followmg my Aprll 1, 2008 correspondence exchange with
Mr Rubagumya Mr. Rubagumya and Whrte Nlle drscussed and arrlved at an agreement for
White Nlle to pay him £50, OOO in: consrdera’non for whxch Mr Rubagumya agreed that his Whlte
Nﬂe Shares’ would remain held subject to an extended lock~m until clarity of White Nile’s title in-
the Block Ba reglon was obtained or Whlte‘ ere agreed that Mr. Rubagumya cou}d sell his

'shares A true and accurate copy of correspondence I'sentto Mr. Rubagumya on Aprll 11,2008

correspondence I received from Mr Rubagumya on’ Aprll 9 2008 is attached hereto as EXhlblt K
whlch also reﬂects his understandmg of the agreement | |

38, M. Rubagumya dtrected that the £50 ,000 be deposited to hlS bank account at
PNC 'Bank located at 353 Maple Avenue East, Vrenna? Vlrglma 22180.1 -,A true and _accurate

copy of Mr.'Rlibagumya’s April 11, 2008 e-mail ia attached hereto as Exhibit L. i-arranged--.for

HFD 203252.2
London 5095080.1
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the White Nile accounting staff to transfer the £50,000 to his bank account in accordance with

- his direction.

39: Apparently, on or around May 27, 2008 Mr, Rubagumya maintained that he sent
me correspondence requestmg ‘that his Whlte Nile shares be sold by me. True and accurate
copies of the correspondence Mr. Rubagumya claims he sent to me areattached hereto as

Exhlblts_M and N. | |

. 40. ' 1 have no recollection of receiving M'rv Rubagumya’s' May | 27, 2008
’ correspondence until Mr. Rubagumya forwarded it to me on September 24, 2008.

41, |  On September 24 2008 L received correspondence from Mr. Rubagumya
rndicating that he had retaln'ed. counsel to commence legal proceedlngs against Salans LLP in
' New York. :'_A trne and .accurate cony of I\'/Ir..Rubagumyav’s S‘eptember 24, 2008 e-mail is
attached hereto as Exhibit O. , |

| 42 .Bec'ause I did not eee Mr. Rubagurnya’s, May 27, 2008 correspondence and
‘believed "his disnnte with White Nile ro have been resolved by way of my April 11, 2003 letter
and Whifte Nile’s payment to him ot" £50,000, I requested clarification from Mr. Rubagumya, at
Whicb time his May 27, 2008 correspondence was forwarded to rne:_ A true and accurate copy of
my September 24, 2008 e-mail is attached'hereto as Exhibit P.

;13. On or aronnd‘S‘eptember 29, 2008, Salans LLP-received correspondence }fro_mi Mr.
Rubagumya’s attorney threatening to commence legal proceedings against Salans LLP. A ’rrue
| and accurate copy of the September 29 2008 letter is attached hereto as Exhxbrt Q.

'44. I have’ been to Conneencut only once for a three (3) day hohday in the Fall of

2006.

HED 20325222
London 5095080.1
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45 Apart from any correspondence . Salans LLP may have received from Mr.

- Rubagumya or his attorneys, to the best of my knowledge, I am the only member of Salans""l',l,P

 that hias communicated with the Plainfiff.
o 46. To the best of my knowledge, I have never.commumcated or: corresbonded with
Plamtlff in the State of Connectlcut
47. At all relevant times, I col‘responded with Pleintiff at an 'a'cldress irl Vienna, '
_Virglnia, while he was traveling in Afric.a or at various hotel addresses in London, Erlgland.
48. M. Rubagumya represented the Vienna, . Virginia address to be ’hls‘ personal
~address in additionA to it being the address for AmeriCapital Partners Corp., his company. See,
e:‘g.,'Ex. C. .
| '.'49.' In other co_njespondence I received from Mr. Rubagumya, he alluded to being
present in Aﬁ'ic'a Washington D.C., and Texas.A A true and accurate copy of e-mails I received
from Mr. Rubagumya dated December 3, 2007, November 15, 2007, September 24 2007, and
. November 22,2006 are attaehed hereto as Exhibits R, S, T and U respectwely
» 50. M. Rubagumya represented his “home” telephone number as (703) 734—17 65 andl
his cellular telephone number to be((703) 5 89-6’.}09 in a letter'dated December 4, 2007. A true
and accurate copy of a Decelnber'4, ’2007‘e-lnail I reoeive.d:from Mr Rubagumya is attached
: hereto as 'Exhibif V; | o
5l. ‘The only times I met Pleintiff.in person were in Loodon,, England, and Nairobi,

Africa.

HFD 203252.2
London 5095080.1
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. 52.  If Plaintiff ié a resident of Conngcticut, as alleged in his Complaint, I had no

knowledge of this fact or reason to believe this to be the case until I reviewed the Complaint in

this lawsuit.
53. Idonot, ﬁor have I ever; owned real property iﬁ the State of Connecticut.
54 1 h‘avelriever used a computer within tﬁe State of Connecticqt.'

- 55. 1 haQe never entered into any éontract which was to be performed invth'e Sjtéte of
Connecticut, nor havel I been a party to a céntract in or wifh a fesident of the State of |
Connécticut. |
| 56. I have never solicited business in‘Connecﬁ.cut, engaged ina persisteﬁt course of

conduct with Connecticut, or derived any reévenue as a result of conducting. business in

*  Connecticut.

57. I have never paid taxes to the State ‘Of Co.nnec_ticﬁt, maiptéined a mailing address
in the State of Connecticut, maintained a telephi;ne numbet in the State of Connecticut or
maintained a bank account in the Sfaté of Conne-:Ctit:ut. ‘ o

. 58.  To the best of my'knoWIedge, S-alans. LLP has never mainfained an office or
ofﬁceé in AConnecti(;ut, nor has it e\}er 6@3(1 propeftfl in the State (;f Connecticut. -

.59, Tothe best of my knowledg'e,' Salans LLP has not obtained a cértiﬁcate to transact
business in the StatAe AofA Connécticﬁt gecause Salans LLP has not aﬁd does ﬁo’t trénsact business
in Coﬁnebﬁcu't. |

60, | To-the bés,t gf my knowledge, any work performed by Salan.s LLP in or for

Connecticut clients has been minimal in comparison to its overall business and, as such, Salans

-10 - T
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-

LLP has not derived substantial revenue with réspect to any work that may have had ties to

‘Connecticut.

61.  To the best of my knowledge, Salans LLP has never 'ﬁgidj taxes to the 'S_ta{e‘of '
A..anonne.‘cﬁcut, maintained a mailing address in the State of Conn‘ecticut,‘ méintained a telepﬁoqe, L
';:num‘ber in the State of _‘Connecﬁéut or-'maintained a baiilk account in the State of Connecticut.

" 62 To the best of my knowledge, Sala;ns LLP does not carry on business as a

securities broker and hasnever held a license to conduct securities transactions.

FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETHNOT.

SIGNED UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 28" DAY OF
AUGUST, 2009.

 England & Walés - ~ ‘Philip Enoch, Esq.
* City of London

" On August 28th, 2009, before me, the ﬁnderéigned personally appeared, known to e (or
satlsfactonly proven) to-be the person whose nameé is subscribed to this instrument and who

swore that the foregomg statemerits were true to the best of his knowledge information and
behef

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand.

Notary Pubhc /
My-Commission Expites: NOTARY PUBLIC
LLONDON, ENGLAND
'ALISA GRAFT ON
My -Commission expires with Life)

.H711~ .

CHEESWRIGHTS
— NOTARIES PUBLIC

Telephome: 020 7623 9477
Facsimile: 020 7623 5428
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EXHIBIT A

Thig is-the exhibﬁ maried ..., P‘
refrﬁrred o the Afﬁdavﬁ of PHJ.&.L

whmddu -- -..

Stwom before me tfx?é % . day of %ﬁéﬁ»&r '
209 . :
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Page 1of 1

Philip Eﬁocl_r

From: GR [george.rubagumya@yahao.com] ‘ : - (@

. Sent: 19 November2006 1265 . - ‘ : ’ . v
To: Philip Enoch; asgroves@yahod.com o : ) ~—"
Subject: White Nl :

Per my dlscussmn wn‘h Andrew in Jorg; I am sét to arrivein London on Monday mommg, Nov. 27th
and have reserved two days for strategy meeting and then be ready to leave to meet the other party

on November 29th, 2007. Please confirm now that this is still good timing for Andrew, Phil Edmond
and Phil Exloch so that I can maintain this schedule. Ifit is good, then please reserve a Hotel room.

. close to your.offices for me for 27¢th and 28th and give me the hotel coordinates and réservation

' concfirmation numbers. I need a response by Wednesday so that I can Tearrange my tnp home, if
these dates are hot convenient for us-fo meet. .

Regards

George

' Sponsored Link ¢

Degrees online in as fast as 1 Yr -MBA, Bachelor's, Mastef’s, Assaciate - Click now to apply

13/05/2009
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- --‘ H --;\-- R Rmen - ----- l R
sworn bsfore me this Ze2 day of LGNS
200°s

.'.-.-.-.-....-.....
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- AmeriCapital Partners Corp | - Ace
' - 8008 Rachellz Place

. YVienna, V4 22182 UsA
(703 )734-1 765 info@amcapitalus

Saptembef 217, 2007

Andrew S. Groves
Chief Bxecutive Officer
White Nile PLC

18 Park Stregt
London

RE: INVOICE FOR SERVICES

- This invoice cavers the foes for services rendered fiom September 9%, 2007 to
September17 2007, inclusive, for a total of 8 working days and two travel days of
September g™ and September 18™, 2007. It does not include any accommodatmn and
. {ransport costs, which were covered by the company.

Based on my standard billing rate of 300 Pound Sterling per hour of work and 250 Pound
Sterlmg per hour of u:avel time, the total invoice amounts to:

a. Pound Sterlmg 300/Hr times 60 hours of work time, totaling to 18 000 Pound
' Sterlmg, and

b. . Pound Sterling 250/Hr times 15 hours of travel time, totahng to 3,750 Pound
N Sterlmg .

Total fees due are 0 21 ,750 Pound Sterling. However, a discount of 30% is given and the
total fees due and payable is Pound Sterling 15,000.

You can wire the fands to my bank account as follows, to the benefit of:

Beneficiary:  George Rubagumya

Bank name: PNC Bank

Address: 353, Maple Ave East
: Vienna VA 22180
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—

Swift code: PNCCUS33
Account number: 5301122899 -
Routing number: 054000030
. i . K \ .
Tt was a pleasure being of service, and look forward to our gdntinued association on this
_mattér, Your timely attention to this issue is greatly appreciated.

Best regards,

George Rubégumya
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This is the exhibit marked ....Q’....... -
n the Affid 'ﬂog I,

referred to |
WVdlesmovie: windl
swom before me this .S day-of.ms"
2009 #° - .

. "
vosninnebinnvtiannurannnn

Notary Public, London,
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a

vaom:EBEEH LAY PO ’ ’ - U60 876 2250 .08/29/2008 1764 1033 P.005/011

S Exhbrt &

~ George W. Rubagumya ' .
8008 Rachelle Place o
" Vienna,Va 22182 USA
(703)734~1765
george rubagumya@yahoo com.

CERTIFIED MAW,

December 24, 2007

" - Mr. Philip Enoch '
‘SALANS | -
* Millennfum Bridge House -
2 Lambeth Hill, London EC‘}V 445

Dear Mr. Fnoch,

RE: INSTRUCYION TG SELL MY 2,000,000 SEARES OF WHILE NILE
BELD BY YOUR NOMINEE FIRM, ELY PLACE NOMINEES LTD

I arn hereby instructing you to. sell al my oxdinary shares in White Nile Ltd,-
which total to Two Million (2,000,000) ordinary shares, which are beld on
my behalf by your nomines company, Ely Place Nomiiess Lid, at the
earfiest opportunity, but not later than the first stock market h:admg day in
Ianuary of 2008 ' '

Once ﬂns is accomphshed please mform 0o snd T shall provide you with
banking . facilities ‘where to tvapsfér the fonds.- Should there be any-

" preliminary. actions which I need to take . order for this ﬁadmg jostruction
o be canied out, I am requesting that you advise me 1ight away in writing to
and any delays.in the emacuﬁon of thls msfmcuon. -

ABestrega:dS,




- Case 3:09-cv-00451-WWE Document 12 Filed 09/09/09 Page 20 of 75

T Souplated BY Bittonies
(Plensa Py

118/300"d BE0K

..Fem.«ewn No. P ﬁwﬁz@ . . amw ﬂmww%v .c.m m
7 oap | Tl 258 VG|
EL =550 .,”.u,..wwmwéﬁ & I
Wm - '...V/L. s
2% . , Dodsigiasintevilo 3
o 5 mq D%{E a.ﬁu_..m: :uﬁwﬂﬁ :
Cudtsmpr Mdst D mmw Rk . Jonal I :
' Full Value 3 « . o latinflods - M
- . _maaﬁﬁnw .l B..ma.a..a. - r
| OFFICIAL OSE ,
w. S AL BRGU A :
212 | £omE. £ = ALE |
=
2
E
¥
=
E
g
TS FamAals, . Henelpt for Regleterad Wall, , Comy T Cldlomr

- Rtae nRE SIEAR ARt AR

3 AT NIIHG LY

0522 919 098 .

8Ll BO0Z/BE/E0 -



apen

i
k- :
e s
xwu/we 13
SE0E i
® o g :
mwm.bﬁ g
MWMWN 2



Case 3:09-cv-00451-WWE Document 12 Filed 09/09/09 Page 22 of 75

»

AmeriCapital Partners Corp L Ace
coe ' S 8008 Rachellz Place
’Vzenmz VA 22182 USA

( 703 )734—1 765 m;fo@amcagzta[us

February 14, '2008
Andrew S Groves
Chief Executwe Officer
White Nile PLC .

18 Park Street
London

RE: INVOICE FOR SERVICES
This invoice cbvets the fees for services rendéred to White Nile to date, It does not
include any, aecormnodatlon and transport costs, which may have been covered by the

company

Total feés due are 50, 000 Pound Sterling. You can wire the funds to my bank account ds,
" follows; to the benefit of: _

Beneficiary: Georgé Rubagumya‘ o L
Bank name: PNC Bank - ' '

Address: 353, Maple Ave East
’ ,vlenna VA 22180
Swift code' PNCCUSSS

' Account number: 5301122899
Routing number: 054000030 .

K Bestregards . S T

WV

George Rubagumya .
_ Presiduet’

nlc
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At

Phiilip Enoch’

From' GR [george.rubagumya@yahoo com]
Sent,——-03 March-2008-1 14:45

To: Philip _Enoch
Subje_ct: Re: Fees Payment

Hello Phil, ' '

. Tam back in Washington today and I just reccwed this pote from you. My agreement with Andrew, -
whlch was in the context of my demand to sell the shares T hold and it drified to the previous fee note I

Thad submitted as a way of lack of response from him and you, never discussed anything in

dollars. When we got around to mscussmg the amount you should send to me, we talked in Pounds and

not Dollars. So, please use the i mvoxce 1 sent you-and I trust that Andrew will promptly appreve this for

you.

Regards, .

George .

—— QOriginal Message —--

From: Philip Enoch <PEnoch@sa1ans com™>

To: GR <george.rubagumya@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, March 3, 2008 7:16:25 AM

Subject: RE: Fees Payment

George -

| spoke to Andrew about this at the end of last week as he had been away for a couple of
weeks before then. Andrew told me that he agreed with you that White Nile would pay you a
fee of US$50,000 and | have just noticed that your invaice is for £50,000 sterling. Can you
please send me an amended invoice for US$50,000 and | can then arrange payment.

Regards, Philip [

From: GR [mailto: george.rubagumya@yahoo .com]
Sent: 14 February 2008 21:39

To: Philip Enoch; asgroves@yahao com

Subject: Fees Payment

hello Andrew, -

Welcome back to civilization. I have sent my fee note to Phil to take care of in context of our
discussions of today Phil, before you execute, please let me Kikow and I shall tell you how to do it
exactly. I am settio travel on Friday evening and I want to leave this issue on course

. Repards,

George

The information transmifted is Intended only for the person {o whom ar entity to whlch it {s addressed and may mnlam
confidential andfor privileged malerial, Any review, retransmisslen, dissemination or olher use of, of laking of any action In
refiance upon, this information by persons or éntities olher than the Intended recipientIs proh’bxled If you received this in
ercor, please contact the sender by e-mall reply or by phone {+44 (0) 20 7429 6000) and delele all coples of the material.

Both Salans and Salans LLP are regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Salans LLP is a Limited Liability Parinership -
regisiered In London with Registration Number OC 316822, Registered Office Millzanium Bridge Housé, 2 Lambeth Hil,
London ECA4V 4AJ, Uniled Kingdom. A fist of Members of Salans LLP Is avaitable at the above Reglstered Office.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

09/10/2008
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Philip Enoch

Froh: . BR [georgembagumya@yahoo com]
e Sent——10- March-2008-17:40

- Te: . Fhilp Enoah
Subject: My Request

Hello Phil,

1 take it that we could not handle t‘ms the easy way; so we are back to square one. So, please execute V

_my request as set out in my letter of December 2Ath, 200’7 wmmut any further delays.
Geurge .

00/10/2008
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SENT BY FED EXPRESS COURIER

George Rubagumya
8008 Rachelle Place
© Vienna, VA 22182
March 10, 2008
Mr. Philip Enoch .
- SALANS .
Millennium Bridge Housp

.2 Lambeth Hill, London EC4V 4A7T

Dear Mr. Enoch,

RE: INSTRUCTION TO SALE MY, WHITE NILE SHARES

This letter consﬁmtes my last attempt to secure your cooperation in selling
. my shares as the trustee of my shares in White Nile, before I have to résort
- to legal action. When you assumed the trusieeship .of my shares in ‘White

Nile in November of 2006, your clear instructions to me were that while you

.remained in that capacity, I could reguest you to sell sharés on my behalf in
. writing and the request would be executed ptompﬂy

I made such a request by way of a letter wlnch Was sent to you by regstered
may dated December 24, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto. As of this
date, no action has been taken by you despxte my repeated requests whxch
has subjectéd me to sevsr losses.

I am, therefore, requestmg that you nnmedlately sale my 2, 000 000 ordiriary
shares in White Nile, completmg the transaction not later than the end of
March, 2008, Once this is done, you shall advise me and I shall mform you
where to deposit the funds on my behalf. '

If for any reason y_ou are not mterested in continuing to serve in this

. capacity, then make ﬂ)e-neéessary ‘arrangements to transfer the shares into
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my OWn name IMMEDIATELY and I shall assume the, management of those
shares on my own.

From today, any further losses that 1 may incur as a resu]t of your- continued-
refusal to honor my request shall entitle me to seek redress against Salaas,
.yourse]f and Ely Plaoe Nominees Ltd in appropriate venues.

1 1ook-forward to hearing from you at the earliest opportunity on the way '
forward in this matter. I have enclosed copiés of the letters to the Managing
Director of Bly Place Nomiriees and to the Mandging partner of Salans in the
Fed Ex envelope 1 have sent to you, and request that you kmdle forward said
letters to them as well.

Smcereiy,
L &'/"
George Rubagumya )

Cc: Managing Director; Ely Place Nominees Ltd
" Managing partuer, Salans Londen
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|  EXHIBITG |
‘ This Is the exhibit marked C\ :
‘ refarred m}gt\hﬁéﬁd&_&h of 1 Nj\— .
' sk iy I o 8 B

Teeaesnnenyyalonnunasnncvnmnusune

! _ Notary Public, London,
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Mr Gaorge Rubagumyu
8008 Rachelle Place : . o .
Vienna VA 22182 o - A . .

OuwrRef : PME S , .

“Your Ref : . R E-Mail  : penoch@salans.com
Date : 17 March 2008 : . o N

Dear Mr Rubagumya -

‘White Nile Shares

Thanik you for your Jetter of 1 O“‘ Merch.

1t is rogretinble that discnssions between Andrew ‘Groves and yourself havc not resolved any
oufstandmg issues sahsﬁcmn'ly .

As you will appreciate we have been acting for White Nile Limited and not yourself. Weare .
‘not in a porition to sell the shares on your behalf or instrugt brokors to sell them. A1 we can
do i3 to transfer the shares fo you and for that puripuse 1 ami enclomng a-Stock Treinsfer Form,
You will need to complete the transferee and deal with the stamping and ﬂlen submit it to the
Regisirars whose ‘details are as follows:- '

Cepita Registrars
The Registry
34 Beckenham Roed
Beckenham'
Kent BR3 4TU

Please let me lmow when you have forwardcd the Tmzsfer Form 10 them and Iwil] ensure thal
they have the necessary certificates to-effect rchsbahon

Once (he shares have been registered in your naxe you will be ﬁee 10 561l thern through your
own hrokers )
.-,
Yours smcemly

PHILIP ENOCH

" London 312284.2 -
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. This is the exhibit marked S L S
- refened to In the Affidavit of.Pi- W
mﬂu@vcﬁé‘.-- c:‘ .Ihlﬂﬂh .
. gor% before me this St day oFANGET
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Philip Enoch

From: GR‘[george.rqbagumya@yahooléom] .
Senf: 01 April 2008 15:41

Tor . Phlllp Enoch . - . T
Subject Staius ’ : o ' -

Hello Phﬂ

Iam really disappointed that my efforts to find a way to work this tatter has fallen to deaf ears. So, I o
am coning to London on Friday to meet with a solicitor I havé engaged to take legal action on this

miatter. You have my contacts if you wish to do so.

George

05/10/2008 .




L B E——
reered o o danl OF, A\ o
) swom befope.me this £52 day AR T.
. 205 .
iNotary Publle, Lond ‘
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Philip Enoch

From: * Philip Enogh-
Sent: 01 April 2008 16:08

Page 34 of 75

~Tor  GR
.Subject: RE: Status. |

" Dear George

1 have just returned fo the office today from hollday lam surpnsed to see your emalt in the
light of my letter.to you of 17 March in response to your ietter of 10 March

I had thought that my ‘letter of 17 March resolved every.thmg sa’usfactonly.
. 5 . R - N T B . .
" Regards, Phillp

From: GR [mailto:george. rubagumya@yahoo com}
Sent: 01 April 2008 15:41

To: Phillp Enochr

Subject: Status

. Hello Phil, ) o
Iam real]y dzsappom’:ed that my efforts to ﬁnd a way to.work this matter has fallen to deaf ears. SD,
am coning to Eondon on Friday to meet with a solicitor I have engaged to take legal action on this
matter. You have my contacts-if you wish to do so. .

Geoige W !

24709/2008
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i 5 1o GBI MATKEY - oorbcizzens -
. referred to in the Affidavit oLy {191 -
_NBVGE. %sggf} % I
' g—gmg\ hefore me this 28-"day of s
‘ 0 . ‘

P L oy I LI L LA

iNotary Public, London;
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Page 1of1
Philip Enoch ‘g
"From: Teri Maggs [;adi@émeé;placom]
. Sent: 11 April 2008 16:24 o
Ta: george.rubagumya@yahoo com
Ce: o Ph:hp Enoch Anelle De Wet

Subject: Confirmation of Payment - George W, Rubagumya
.- Attachments: GEORGE W RUBAGUMYA 11 APRIL 2008 pdf

Hi George

Please firid aftached conﬁrmaﬁon of payment irom White Nile as per Phllzp Enoch lnstrucﬂons.

Heve a great weekend

Regards,
Terri Maggs
Accounts« Assistant

Central Nﬂmn Minlng & Explorailon Cumpany Plc
18 Park Street, Mayfalr, andnn, WiK ZHQ

" Tek -+44 (D)B45 108 60B0
+44 (0)203 205 1400
Dir:  +44'(0)208 205 1465

Fax: +44 (0)B45 10B0B06 -

+44 (0)203 205 1414 °

‘

24/09/2008

B . . ,
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Mr George Ellixbaéumya
8008 Rachells Place -
Vienna VA 22182

OurRef
YourRef :
Date

PME/02108238-8
11 April 2008
DearMr Rubagumyﬁ

‘White Nile shares

pe_nocﬁ@salans.com

Irefer to my letter of 28% Na‘vember 2006 and our fecem exchange of letters ‘and emails.

Followxng your dmscussnons with Andrew Groves and the paymcnt of £50,000 to you at your.
request I confirm that it hes been agreed that you.will work with the directors Phil Edmonds and
Andrew Groves to endeavour to obtain clarity of title in Southern Sudan and that the 2 million
ordinary shares we are holding for you will remain subject to a lock in until clarity of title is
abtained or Mr Edmonds and Mr Groves agree that both you and they will be entifled to sell

sharesin ije Nile,

Yours sincerely

PHILIP ENOCH.

Londbn 1390999.1
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EXHIBITK

This is the exhibit marked
referred ﬁo in the Afﬁd vit of Pm.u-x....
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Philip Enach

From: GR {george mbagumya@yahoo .Comj
Sent:_ 09 April. 2008 19:10

To: ~ Phillp Enoch
Subje;t: Way Fom_rard

. Hello Phil,

It is time we settled this issue NOW before it blows out in the face of- people who do
not need bad publicity. As you can tell, I have exercised restraint, including sending -
Jetters for your Managing Partner to you rather than straaght to him. I have previously
accepted from Andrew the 50,000Pounds as way to give us space to get the business
turned around before I sell my shares. But, if he is not even ready to do that little act,
-then I do not see why I should not exercise my legal nghts The only restraint T
accepted in the disposal of the shares is what is set out in the letter you sent to me, no
- more no less. Unfortunately, this puts you and your organizations in the line of fire,
here and over there. So, as you promxsed yesterday, I am looking to you to sort this
out now. It is a month tomorrow since I sent the letter, and Monday next week will be
a month since you received it and.have not responded. If we do not reach acceptable
solution, the next formal communication to you on this matter shall be issued by the
Clerk of the Federal Southern District Court of New York, t0 you and Salans New

York and London; then it will be too late to put the gmny back into the botile.
George -

09/10/2008
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Philip Enoch

‘From: GR [george.| mbagumya@yahoo com]
Sent: 11 April 2008 14:41

To: .Philip Enoch
Subject: Re: Way Forward

~

. Hello Phil, .

Here is my bank coordinates, once you have sent the ﬁmds, et me know and glve me the transaction
cade so that I can frack its movement :

Bank name: PNC Bank '

Address: 353, Maple Ave East

Vienna VA 22180 .~ .

swift code: PNCCUS33

* Account: 5301122899

routing numbér: 054000030

tel:703-319-2640

. Officer: Lynn Lal .

A Gaorge

i Ongmal Message — ) .
-From: Philip. Enoch <PEnoch@salans com>

. To: GR <georgerubagumya@yahoo.com>. -
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2008 12:32: 14 PM,
Subject: RE: Way Forward

- George

| proimised to come back {o you today; | am over at Camec at the:moment and will therefore have to send you
‘a longer. err;all tornorrow but baswcally Andrew and Phil have agreed o pay the £50 000 {as opposed o
. -US$50,000

Please sdvise of the account to which this should be sent. | will be in touch agalr fomorrow.

Regards .
Philip

From: GR [ma:lto :george. rubagumya@yahoo com}
Sent: 09 April 2008 19:10°

To: Philip Enoch

Subject' Way Forward

- ‘Hello Phil, - o
It is time we seitled this issue NOW beforc it b}ows out in the face of people who do .
not need bad publicity. As you can tell, I have exercised resiraint, including sending
letters for your Managing Partner to you rather than strmght to him. I have previously
accepted from Andrew the 50,000Pounds as way to givé us space to get the business
turned around before I sell my shares. But, if he is not even ready to do that little act,

' then I.do not see why I should not exercise my legal nghts The only restraint I
accepted in the disposal of the shares is what is set out in-the letter you sent to e, no
more 1o less. Unfortumately, thls puts you and your orgamzatlons in the lme of fire, -

\
09/10/2008
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. ”

here and over there. So, as you promised yesterday, I am looking to-you to sort this .
out now. It is 2 month tomorrow since I sent the letter, and Monday next week will be’
a month since you received it and have not responded. If we do not reach acceptable .

solution, the next formal commuinication to you on this matter shall be issued by the

——Clerkof the Federal Southern District Cottt of New York; to youand Salans New -
York and London; then it will be too late to put the ginny back into the bottle. ‘
George : '

& SALANS
www.salans.com )

Tﬁe Information transmitted Is intended only for the person lo whom or enfity to which it s eddressed and may contain
canfidential and/ar privileged materi: i

1. Any , reliansmissian, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any aclion in
‘eliance upon, this Information by persons or entilles.other than the intendéd recipient Is prohibited. f you received this In
error, plesse contact the sender by e-mail reply or py phone (+44 (0) 20 7429 6000) and delete all coples of the malerial,

Both Salans and Salans LLP are regulated by the Sollcilors Regulation Aulhox'ﬂy. Salang LLP Is a Limited Liabllity Partnership
. reglstered in London wilh Registration Number OC 316822, Registered Office Millennlum Bridge House, 2 Lambath Hill,
London EC4V 4AJ, United Kingdom. A fist of Members of Salans LLP is avallable at the abova Registered Office. .

. g#i _ Please consider the enviionmenl before printiqg this emall.

09/10/2008
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Philip Enoch._ -
From: -. GR {geérge_rubagumyé@yahoo.'corh]
Sent: 27 May 2008 21:13 ‘ o
To: ~ "Phillp Enoch : . :
Subject:  White Nile

Attachments: Salans May 27, 2008.pdf; Enoch 3.10.pdf
Dear Mr. Enoch,

Please take urgent action on this matter. I have no clue of whit has become of this company and do .
not wish to loose much more on it. I cannot support what I am not privy to as a ‘shareholder. If you
know a fifend who wants these shares, give them to him at 20P and let me have my proceeds,,
assuming CAMEC does not want them. This time, it is final and only the long absence and-
NOTHING else, delayed this action, all to my extreme loss, 1 fear

. Regards, .

GeorgeRubagumya

09/10/2008
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~

George W. Rubagumya
. 8008 Rachelle Place

Wieiina, VA 22182 USA
George.rubagumya@yafion.com

May 27, 2008 °

Mr. Phillip Enoch
SALANS.
Millennivm Bridge House
2 Lambeth Hill, London EC4V 4AT

Dea.r Mr. Enuph,

~

RE: FOLLOW-UPINSTRUCTION TO SALE
MY SHARES IN WHITE NILE LTD

I have just returned home ﬁ'om 2 long ass:gnment that has kept.me away for much of the
last iwo months and had made it difficult for me to, communicate with you regarding my
instructions to you to dispose of my shares in White Nile, a5 set forth in my letter to yuu
of March 10, 2008, a copy ‘of whwh is atteched ‘ereto for easy reference, .

As'you will recall my first request to sell some of my shares were commumcated to you
- in the'last week of December, 2007. At that time, White Nile’s shares were tradmg above
- 60perice per share. As I write to day, those shares are trading below 30pence, 4 loss to me
of more than 50%. . .

In.my letter of March 10, 2007,.1 reqdested that you sell all the shares held by Ely Place
Nominees Ltd on my behalf; and in the alternative, to transfer the shares irto my name
so0 that I can manage them on my own behalf That request haa not beén complxed with, to
my extréme loss.

As of this date more than & year and half since Ely Place became my Tristes, I have
never received any communication from you or Ely Place about ﬁle status of my shares
5o that I can take appu'upnnte steps to protect my interests,

lam tharefore, for- the fourth time, instructing you to dzspose of all my shares in White

Nile Ltd and’ transfer the proceeds to me forthwith, To make matters edsier. to you, Ely .
Place and even White Nile, I am prepared to sell thése shares at 20pence per share to Bly
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Place and White Nile. If they choose not to ske me up on this offer, then please sell them

through the open market. -

Best regards,

George Rubagumya
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Philip Enoch

From: _GR {george.rubagumya@yahion.com]
Sent: 24 Seplember 2008 15:02
Teo: Phihp Enoch

Subject_ Notnce of Intenﬂon of Serving Salans NY Office

Dear Phll

On purely profesmonal courisey, 1 am hereby no’ufymg you that I have authonsed legal connsel to
serve Salans NY with suit for failure fo act as requested to you and your fixm. From today forward,
all communications befween’ us will have to go my counsel on this matter.

George Rubagumya :

ogno;2008 IV |
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sworn before me this
‘ 200%. ¢ .

Notary Public, London
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' Philip Enoch

From: Philip Enoch )
Sent: 24 September 2008 16:47

To: GR . E .

Subject: RE: Nofice' of Intention of Serving Salans NY Office
. George: o I o B ]
{ am totally bafﬂed

Please let me know what requests you have made to me whlch you say i have failed o act
+ upon because | am not aware of any .

As far as I was aware everythlng was se’rtled in Apnl 2008 when you were patd a fee of £50,
Regards, ' j
- Philip ¢

From: GR [mallto: george.rubagumya@yahoo.corm]

Sent: 24 September 2008 15! 02 :

“Fo: Philip Enoch . . :
Subject: Notnce of Intentlon of Servlng Salans NY Office - - . . -

‘Dear Phil, - C o
On purely professional courtsey, I am hereby notzfymg you that T have authonsed legal connsel to
.serve Salans N'Y with suit for failtre to act as requested-to you and your firm. From today forward,
all communications between us will have to.go my cuunsel on this matter.
George Rubagumya

/’.

25/09/2008
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Fram: BREEN LAY PC . B850 675 2250 08/28/2008 17:54 {los3 P. 001/011

Greene Lain, PLC

160 FARMINGTON AVE.
FARMINGTON, CT 06032
OFFicE: (860) 657641 336
i Fax: (860) 676-2250 . .
GARY J. GREENE. < . OF CouNsEL
GeREENE@GEREENELAW.COM . S - MICHAEL D, REINER
: o DAVID L. GUSSAK

1

Septamber_zs, 2008

Mr. Philip Enach

SALANS

Millennium Bridge House -

2 Lambeth Hill, London EC4V 4AJ

Re: George W. Rubagumya's Shares in White Nife Limited
‘Gentiemen, . . 4 - A , )

This office has been retained by Mr.-George Rubagumya regardmg his claims arising
from ownersh;p of 2 million shares of White Nile Limited. -

From documems and con'espondence made available fo us we have established:;
©oa That by letter of 1 1/28/06 Philip Enoch of SALANS advised-our client that,

I. -2 million share of Whilé Nile Limited wére being held for . A
the beneiit of Mr. Rubagumya by Ely Place. Nomiriees
Limited; .

IL Fhat said shares were subject 16 a lnck in which expwad as
of 12/31/07; and

.  Thatthe existence of the lock In precluded our client from
eixecuting any trade or sale of the shares until after the
expiration of the lock in subsequent 1o 12/31/07. (Letter of
11/28/06 Enoch'to Rubagumya !s annexed herefo as
Exhnbrt A).

.b. .. On 12124[07 our client directed a tertrﬁed ma‘l letter, whxch was also
. fransmitted by Federal Express, to Philip Enoch of SALANS instructing
‘that appropriate action be initiated forthwith 1o effect a sale of the 2 million.
ordinary shares of White Nile Limited on the first frading date of calendar
-of 2008, (Altached is letter of 12/24/07 Rubagumya to Phlhp Enaoch,
together with Federal Express recenpt as Exhibit B).
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Greene Latn, P

160 FARMINGTON AVE.
FARMINGI‘ON, cr-o6032 -
OFFIce: (860} 676-1336
. ) FAx: (860) 676-2250 .
GARY J. GREERE . OF COUNSEL
. GeREENE@DGEREENELAW,COM A . . MICHAEL D. REINER
. : : : ' . DAVID L. GUSSAK

' Page 2

T On 3/10/08 Mr. Rubagurriya again directed corraspondence by courier to

- the attention.of Philip Enoch-direcling that Mr. Enoch, either execute an
fmmediate $ale of the shares of White Nile Limited or direct the
nominee to transfer the physical custody of the shares direetly to Mr.
Rubagumya. Philip Enoch was further advised by this cofnmunication that

_ any loss incurred by Mr, Ruhagumya as a result of the fallure of Philip

- Enoch and SALANS to promplly execute these directives would be the
subject of further action and claim. (Latter of 3/1 o/os Rubagumya to
Enoch and SALANS is attached as Exhibit C). .

d. . On5/27/08 our client d:recied follow up conespondence to Philip Enoch

- and SALANS reiterating and restating the positions taken in prior
‘communicafion aind reaffirming his ongoing desite o liguidate the shares )
of White Nile Limited. (Letter of 5!27108 Rubagumya o Enoch is attached
as Exhxblt D). , .

To tha date of this commumcaﬂon nenher Philip Enoch, SALANS nor its numinee Ely |

" Place Nominees Limited have-acknowledged the cormmunications of our client nor have
any of the above parties discharged thelr fiduclary duties by executing the clear and
unequivocal orders and directives forwarded lo them. Such oonduat consfitules a
flagrant dereliction of satd fiduciary relahunship

o v —

As a consequence of such dereliction of duty by Mr. Philip Enoch, SALANS and their |

- Nomineg'our client has suffered serious and significant monetary loss as & result of the
erosion in valug of the shares of White Nile Limited betwesn the first stock frading day .
2008, when the directive to execute a-sale on behalf of our client was to take effect, and’
the date of this communication when the latést trading data regarding the valiation of
White Nile Limited shares clearly lllUStrates a precipitous drop in value.

Please be advised that unless our chenf Is made whole forthwith for all of the direct and
consequenhal damages caused to him by the actions of Philip Enoch, SALANS and its
Nominee that it is our clients intent fo Initiate all appropriate actions against all
responsrble parfies in order that he may be made whole. L
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160 FARMINGTON AVE, :
FARMINGTON, CT 06032
DEFICE: (B60) 676-1336

Fau (860) 676-2250 . .

. . OF COUNSEL -

GARY JJ. GREENE ) .
-ENEQ Aw.com - . . . MICHAEL D, REINER - .
. DAVID L. GUSSAK ~ - !
Page 3

_Should yoy wish to respond to the undersigned with a view towards the amicable
‘adjustment of this tatter we shall hold further action in:abeyance for a period 6f ten (10)
days. If at the éxpiration of said time we have nof received adequate and appropriate
response from you or your representatives we shall construe such action as further -
evidencs of your culpability and shall proceed accordingly. ’

MDR/ imk

Enc.

"~ Cc:  RobertSmith
) Managing Pariner
SALANS -
Rockefeller Center-
620 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10020-2457
Fax No.: 212-632-5555
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Philip Enoch

From: GR]gearge.nbagumya@yahoo.com]

Sent: 03 Docember 2007 17:43

Ta;  PhilpEncch .

Subjects Re: Sucfan B &F h Company Ld

Dear Phil,

1 gotbackto Washxngton Tast mghl from South Sudan, South Afiita and back home. While in South Afiica, ] leamed about the news of tha death of Andrew Groves'
ybnm; but the sonrce was riot surc and so, I elecied to contact you o vesify this sad news. 1 lcR a message on yourccll on Friday to that effect, as well as checking on the
status of my fec note and promising that I wonld call foupdate’you an Jubd, which I shall do tomormow if you will be ii the affice. Give me 2 good hourin the nﬂcmnan
when 1 can call you; we have work o do. )

Ihavesenia message 10 Andrew, but please pass onto him our condolenzes. -

Reguds,

Gcorge.

o Ongmnl Mcssngg
From: Philip Enoch <penoth@salens.com™>
To: georgrrubngumya@yaboo.com =
San Munday, December 3, 1007 llﬂU :46 AM .
jeat: Res Southern Sudan E: &P fon C Lud

“

'G:m—ge
An update from you follnwmg your email of 1§ Nuvemb:rwuuld bé very welcome.

Imccwed a voicemail message onmy mobile on Friday; unfortusately it ms a bad line andl lhmk ﬁnlycu were the ealler alﬂmugh Yam nul entirely surc.

One oﬂhnquesunns the calicr nskcd was whether itwas comrect that And:cw's mother had pnscd away; 1 am afiaid that it is and for that veason Andrew is pregently out
of touch. .

Regards’
Phﬂxp Enoch

> GR <g:orgc:ubagumya@yahbo.mm> 1671 111007 7.25 oo
‘Thanks Phil, .

Lshall dchver a good copy of the same into the good hands of our, friends. Sony 1 mnsscd you and Andrew's canference call; I vemain ccmvmced
that we must do better and dlﬁ'crmﬂy fo rescué this project. The combined 32.5% of stake in Block B spoken for by GoSS through White Nile
and Nile Pet is enough to eashle it to go to wark s:nausiy without waiting for the French w serew things up. Lcl e see what 1 can do when I
am there, whera "the eagles dare”.
" Per Andrew's instructions 1 am forwarding the attached note for your kind attention and action,
Bestregards,
Georgc N !
e Original Message ~
From: Philip Enoch q:cnndl@sa!nns.cow
"Tor georgerubagumya@yahoo.com -
Seot: inday. Naovember 16, 2007 654 4DAM .
Su‘bjw' thern Sudan Exp m & P C L

Dear George

1.2im attaching for your informia ona copy ef the Cenlificate of lncorpﬁﬁnn‘ufSDSEP which has been formed in the Brilish Virgin Istands,
Philip Enoch

PHILIP ENOCH ..

Corpnralc Dep:\mnml» ‘.

M‘ﬂcnmmn Bridge House ’
2 Lambeth Hill |
London EC4V 4AY .

“Telephane: +44 (0) 20 7429 6o

Faix: +44 (0) 20 7429 6001

Direct Telephorie: +44 (0) 20 7429 6129
DiretFax:  -+44 {0) 20 7429 6429
Email: v_;mh@aqlms.em

The infa:macien itted is i unly for the persun to whom or
entity to which it is addressed and may conr.ain confidential and/oxr
privileged material. "Any re\riew, rctransmmsion, dissemination or

other use of, or taking of any. action in reliance upon, this informaticn
hy persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
If you xéceived this in erxor, pléase contact the sender by e-mail xeply
‘ox by phone (+44 {0) 20 7429 6000) and delete all copies of the material.

Both Salans and Salans LLP sre regulated by t.ha Solicitoxs Eegulanon Authoxity. Salam; LLP is a Limited Tiabilit .

The infoxmation smitted is i d only for the person to whom ox

entity to which it is addxessnd and may contain confidential and/ox -

‘privileged, mar.zrial. Any ission dissemination or -

.

'09/10/2008 - -
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B other-use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information
by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is profijbited.
1f you received this in exror, please contact the sendexr hy.e-mail reply
‘of by phone. (+44 (0) 20 7428 6000} and delets all copies of the matexial.

. Both Salans and Salans LLP are regulated by the saJLicu;o'x:s Regulation AutBority. Salaens. LLP is a Limited Liabilit
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Philip Enach
From: - ‘GR [george.rubagumya@yahoo.com}
Sent: 15 November 2007 00:50 -
Tar Philip Enoch; andrew., Groves@camec-pic.con; phu edmonds@camec—plc cOom

Subject: - Missed Gonference Call-of Nove 14th
Atiachments: @ B

This message has.-been archived.

Gentlemen,

I got to my offi ice thls afternoon around 3.30PM our time and found your
‘message abotit the missed conf. call, for which I apolgize. I shall be ih
the office much of tomorrow and If you advise early a good time for the
call, it would be great. On Friday, I shall be out of the office

attendmg a two day conference on Southern Sudan here in DC; then I
depart on Sunday for Juba.

1 spent the day with the Minister of Economy. and Investments of Libya
who is-here to upgrade economic.relationships. I do not recall if X fold
you this before, but our firm, AECOM is now the engineering/program
manager for the $40 Billion Infrastructure Program. So, I had to see to
It that progress Is made on all fronts. I look forward te hearing from
yau early in the morning with a proposed can time,

Regards,

George

Attachments: : . K _
AECOM Libya.pdf ’ - (18 KB)

09/10/2008
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Philip Enoch

From: GR [Qeorge;rubagumya@yahoo.cem}
. Sent: 24 September 2007 19:26

To:- Philip- Enochrasgroves@yahootom -phil: edmonds@car‘u:u-pm com
_Subject: Fwd: Actmn Plan )

'

This message has been archived.

Gentlemen,

1 have forwarded to the VP the comments set forth below and called him
to alert him to the emall so that he can read it this evening and
integrate the'points into his presentation. I also alerted him to

another email that Andrew sent ta him, which he had not Seen and’
suggested that he reads it before tomorrow's meeting

Andrew, please send a copy of the email to me for my info. ‘ o, -
Regards, :
George . .

GR égeorge.rubagumya@yaheo.com> wrote:

Date: Mon, 24 Sep 2007 10:46:28 -0700 (PDT)

From: GR <george.rubagumya@yahoo.com>
Subject: Action Plan.

To: Riek Marchar Teny <r|ekmacharteny@yahoo com>

Ynur Excellency,

Glad you are safely back home. As you prepare to make your . -
presentation tomorrow to the Govt of Southern Sudan, Ijust wanted to
highlight the following key issues, and I know as we'say in Texas that I
am "singing to the choir", meaning | that Iam sure you are ready without
much help from my end: .

A. The new name of the exploration and production compariy: The .
best choice would be a neutral name because the new entity- has petroleumn
business outside Southerr Sudan in Ethlopla; Kenya, soon in Nigeria and
" hopefutly Angola: If we give H-Oil its concession with Sonangol, we
surely can-negotiate a reverse -agreement for our own’ company in Angola.
So, I strongly recommend "Nile Petroleum Exploration and. Productmn
Company- PL

B. Revision. of the 2004 Block "B" Contract' There are several
crltu:a‘ issues in the agr -

09/10/2008
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Philip Enoch

From: GR [george. rubagumya@yaho_o.com}
Sent: = 22 November 2006 16:18 ’

To: Rhilip-Enoch
Ce: . asgroves@yahon.oom
Subject: Re: White Nile

This message has been archived.

"Hello Philip,

Thanks for the arrangements; they should be caoler than the one am

~ enjoying in Juba. I have had some needed consultations here and have
been given go ahead to move to’ the next step, our meetmg, and beyond.
See you soon.
George

Philip Enoch <penoch@salans.com> wrote:
George

I.have spoken to Andrew and we would be deltghted to meet you in
London next Monday 27 November. The suggested time for our meeting on
Monday is 3 p.m. as before then I have meetings set up with a White
Nile/Camec investor who.is commg from the USA.

Camec's office will be arranging a Hotet for you a'nd will no
doubt send you an emall confirming where you will be staying.
Regéi‘ds A
Phillp Enoch
" PHILIP ENOGH
Corporate Department
Salans -
Millennium’ Brldge House

2 Lambeth Hill".
London EC4V: 4A]

Telephone: +44 (0) 20 7429 6000

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7429 6001

Direct Telephone: +44 (0) 20 7429 6129
Direct Fax:  +44 (0) 20 7429 6429
Emait: penoch@salans.com = -

">>> GR ,<georgg.rubagu'mya@yahoo.cdm> 19/11/2006 12:54 pm >>>

Per my discussion with Andrew in Jbrg, I am set to arrive in
London on Moriday morhing, Nov. 27th and have reserved two days for
strategy meeting and then be ready to leave to meet the other party on
November 29th, 2007, Please confirm now that this Is 5till good tiniing
for Andrew, Phil Edmond and Phil Enoch-so that I can malntaln this
schedule. If it is good, then-please | reserve a hotel room dose to your
ofﬂc .

09/10/2008°
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Philip Enoch

From: GR [geoipesubagumya@yahoo.com)
Sent: 04 December 2007 12:20 -~
. Yoi  PhlipEnoch
Re: s«:dan ! & Produciion Cam d

"

! nm ml st the office mdax pyou can n:ath rnz onmy hnmc number 1- 703 734—1765 incase you cannot reach me, my cell i s 1703.589-6308,

Genrgc
. e Original Mr.smgc-n- . )
From: Philip Enoch <pmnch@ﬂlans com>
- Tor gcorg:.wbagmnya@yahnn.cnm
Scm. Tuesday, Becember 4,2007 6-45'58 AM
Re: S

Qudan p & Pre tion Company Lid

Gaurgc

1will be ot of lhc cl‘ﬁcc lhxsaﬁanounhnlsugum thatyou bry 1o getme between 4 pam. and § pan UK time on my mabile +44 7803 721688. Al(cmnhvc!y ifyou
would like to give me your number 1 will tefephonc you at some point dunng the day,

Regartls, Philip

T > GR <g:urguubagmry=@yahuo com> 03/1212007 5:43 pm P . - C ' .
Dear Phil, .
1got bnck to Washington lnst night from South Sudan, South Aﬁ-ma and back hnm:. ‘While in South Africs, I Jenmed nbout the m:ws nf the desth of Andsew Groves'

- mom; bul the souree was not surc and so, Yelected do contachyou o verify this sad news. 1 Jeft & message on your cell on Friday 1o that effect, as well as checking on the

status of my fee note and promising that X would call to upda!e ‘you on Juba, whwh I shall do tomarrow i€ you will be in the office. Give me 2 good hour in the aflemoon
when [ can cal] you; we have work to do.
1 have senl 2 message to Andsew, but plussc pass onto him uur condolences. -
* ‘Regards, B
George

v Oiginal M:ssagc —_—

"From: Philip Enoch <p:nod1@sa!ans.com>

To: georgexubagumya@yahoo.com

Sent: Manday, December 3, 2007 11:20:46 AM

Sub_;ccx Re: Southern Sudan Exploration & Production Company Ld

George

An upials ﬁom you fnllnvnng yuur emait of 26 November would bz very wﬂcnmc.

1 raceived a voi il mess ge on my mobile on Fnday, unfortunately it wasa bad anandlth!nk that you were lh: calles 2lthovgh I am not entirely sure,

Oneofthe quc.slmns the edlier asked was whether it was comeet that And::w‘s mother had passed away- 1 am afiald that it is and for that reason Andrew is pmmuy out.
of touch.

Regands

Ph'bp Enoch

>>> GR <georged mbagm\ya@yabon wm> 161 1120177 725 pm Do
‘Thanks Phil,

- ¥ shall deliver a good copy of lhe same into xhe goud hmds of our fntmds. Somy I missed you and Andrcw 's conft call; 1 i inced
that we must do better-and dlﬂv'm:nﬂy 1o rescue this project. The combined 32.5% of stake in Block B spokan for by GoSS throngh White Nile
and Nile Pet is enough to enable it to go to work seriously vnlhuul waiting for the French to screw thmgs up. Lcl me see what1 can do whcn b
am there, where "the eaglcs dare"..

Per Andrew’s instructions I am forwardmg the attached note for. your kind atiention and acbnn.
Bestregards,
George

—— Driginal Message —
* From: Philip Enoch <pwo:h@sa]ans.cum>
. To: georgerubagumya@yah
S:nt. Fnduy. November 16, 2097 6.54.40 AM
f 'Sudan Exp 1& P C Lid

Dear Gcnrge

¥ am sunching for your informatlon a copy of the Certificate of Incorportion of SOSEP which has been l'ormed%'n the British Virgin Islands,

Repards
Philip Enoch

PHILIP ENOCH
Corporate Dz.'pmm:nl

Salans : . . : . .
Millennium Bridpe House' . . ’ . N
2 Lambeth Hill, ' . :

London ECAV 4A3

Telephonc: +44 {0) 20 7420 6000

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7429 6001

- Divect Telephane; +44 (0) 20 7429 6129
Dircet Fax: 44 (0) 20 7429 6429
Emnil: peppch@selanssom

09/10/2008 . ' |

Syt
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The information transmitted is intended only for the person Lo whom or
entity to which it is add d and may tain confidential and/ox
privileged wmatexial. Any review, retransmigsion, dissgmination or

Other use of, or taking of any actioh in reliance upon; this information .
by pexsons or entities othex than the intended zeciplent is prohibited.
If you received this in exxor, please contact the sendexr by e-mail reply
* ox by phone (+44 (8) 20 7429 6000) anp delete, all copies of the material.

N

gt SAlanE ol TSE1ans LLY are regulated By the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Salans LLP is a Limited Liabilit

The information transmitted is intended only for the perpon to' whom or
‘entity to which it is add:gessed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged matexial. Any review, retransmission, dissemination o
‘other uge of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information
by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
1£ you réceéived this in ‘erxor, please contact the sender by e-mail xeply
or by phone (+44 (D) 20 7429 6000) and delete all copies of the material. , {
Both Salans ‘and Salans LLP are regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Salans LLP is a Limited Liabilit

e

The infeemation itted ik i d only for the person to -whom or
entity to which it is ada and may in confidential and/or .
‘privileged material. ‘Any review, retransmission, dissemination’ or

other vse of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this ioformation
by pexsons ox entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
If you xeceived this in ervor, please contact the sendex' by ewmail reply
ox by phone (+44 (0} 20 74253 6000) and delete all coples of ‘the material.

Both Salans and Salans LLP are reéu;lated by the Sc'vlicltots Regulation Authority. Salams LLP is a Limited Liabilit
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% SALANS

Millennium Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hill, London ECA4V 4AJ

Tel +44 (0)20 7429 6000 Fax +44 (0)20 7429 6001 LDE 196 - London/Chancery Lane

www.salans.com

By conrier

Mr George Rubagumya

Marriot Hotel Grosvenor Square
Rooin 526

Duke Street

London WIK 6JP

OurRef : PME

Your Ref

Date » 28 November 2006
Dear George

White Nile Limited o

penoch@salans.com

As discussed earlier today I am writing to confirm that our nominee company, Ely Place
Nominees Limited, is holding for you 2,000,000 ordinary shares in White Nile Limited.
These shares are subject to a lock-in until 31 December 2007 which means that you cannot
sell any shares until that date in the absence of a general offer for the company which is
accept‘cd by the holders of a majority of the shares in White Nile Limited.

Kind regards
Yours sincerely

PHILIP ENOCH

ALMATY BAKU BARCELONA BERLIN!
MADRID MOSCOW NEWYORK PARIS

BRATISLAVA. BUCHAREST BUDAPEST ISTANBUL KYIV LONDON
PRAGUE SHANGHA! ST PETERSBURG WARSAW

1 sALRQSIAR 3L 2ZBA iy Partnership registered in London with Registration Number OC. 316822, Registered Office
Milennum Bridge House, 2 Lambeth Hil, Londan ECAY 4A, United Kingdom
A bst of members of SALANS 1P i available at the above Registered Office.

Regulated by the Soliciors® Regulation Authority. A Est of the names of the partners and their professional qualifications is open to i‘spenion at the above office.

The partners are either registered foreign lwyers or sulicitors.
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Westlaw.

Slip Copy, 2009 WL 1392603 (D.Conn.)
(Cite as: 2009 WL 1392603 (D.Conn.))

Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.

United States District Court,
D. Connecticut.
Alexandra GERENA and Constance Gerena,
Plaintiffs,
v.
Gregory KORB and Yale University, Defendants.
No. 3:08CV1340 (WWE).

May 15, 2009.

David Leonard Rabin, Mount Kisco, NY, for
Plaintiffs.

Kennisha Anlee Austin, Richard D. Emery, Emery,
Celli, Brinmckerhoff & Abady, LLP, New York,
NY, Rosemarie Paine, Jacobs, Grudberg, Belt, Dow
& Katz, P.C., New Haven, CT, Brock Thomas Du-
bin, Patrick M. Noonan, Donahue, Durham &
Noonan, P.C., Guilford, CT, for Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION ON DEFEND-
ANTS' MOTIONS T0O DISMISS

WARREN W. EGINTON, Senior District Judge.

*1 This action stems from the assault and battery of
plaintiff Alexandra Gerena by defendant Gregory
Korb while they were both undergraduate students
at Yale University. Plaintiff Alexandra Gerena al-
leges intentional tort claims of assault, battery and
intentional infliction of emotional distress against
Korb. Her mother, plaintiff Constance Gerena,
makes a claim of bystander emotional distress and
of loss of her daughter's consortium. Plaintiff Alex-
andra Gerena alleges that Yale University is liable
based on negligent supervision, willful misconduct,
reckless conduct, and plaintiff Constance Gerena
claims that Yale University is liable to her on the
basis of bystander emotional distress.

Page 1

This case was transferred to this court from the
Southern District of New York on September 5,
2008. While this case was pending in the Southern
District of New York, defendants filed separate mo-
tions to dismiss on the basis of defective service of
process, statutes of limitations, and failure to state a
claim. After the case was transferred to the District
of Connecticut, defendants renewed their motions
to dismiss.

To date, plaintiffs' attorney has failed to file a mo-
tion for admission pro hac vice that complies with
the District of Connecticut's Local Rules of Civil
Procedure. Plaintiffs have not appeared pro se. Ac-
cordingly, no formal oppositions to the motions to
dismiss have been filed. However, despite the lack
of any pro se appearance, the Court has reviewed
the declaration submitted by plaintiff Constance
Gerena in opposition to the motions to dismiss.

For the following reasons, the motions to dismiss
will be granted.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

For purposes of ruling on these motions to dismiss,
the Court assumes that all factual allegations made
in the complaint are true.

In August 2005, plaintiff Alexandra and defendant
Korb, both students at defendant Yale University,
attended a social event known as “Camp Yale.”
Korb accompanied Alexandra to her dorm room,
where he sexually and physically assaulted her.

I October 2006, Korb was arrested and charged

with sexual assault and related felony charges. He
pled “no contest” to two reduced misdemeanor of-
fenses, assault and criminal restraint.

Plaintiffs filed the instant lawsuit in the Supreme
Court of New York on April 24, 2007. On May 22,

© 2009 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx 7rs=WL W8.07&ifm=NotSet&destination=atp&vr=...

9/8/2009
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2007, Yale University filed its notice of removal of
the action to the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York. However, plaintiffs
did not serve Yale University with a federal sum-
mons until August 1, 2008. Defendant Korb was
not served until October 1, 2008.

DISCUSSION

The function of a motion to dismiss is “merely to
assess the legal feasibility of the complaint, not to
assay the weight of the evidence which might be
offered in support thereof.” Ryder Energy Distrib.
v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc., 748 F.2d 774,
779 (2d Cir.1984). When deciding a motion to dis-
miss, the Court must accept all well-pleaded allega-
tions as true and draw all reasonable inferences in
favor of the pleader. Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984). The complaint must contain
the grounds upon which the claim rests through fac-
tual allegations sufficient “to raise a right to relief
above the speculative level.” Bell Atl. Corp. v.
Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). A plaintiff is
obliged to amplify a claim with some factual alleg-
ations in those contexts where such amplification is
needed to render the claim plausible. Igbal wv.
Hasty, 490 F.3d 143, 157 (2d Cir.2007), cert. gran-
ted, 128 S.Ct. 2931 (2008) (applying flexible
“plausibility standard” to Rule 8 pleading).

Defective Service of Process

*2 As an initial matter, the Court agrees that service
upon defendants was defective.

Once the defendant raises a challenge to the suffi-
ciency of process, the plaintiff bears the burden of
proving its adequacy. See Mende v. Milestone Tech-
nology, 269 F.Supp.2d 246, 251 (S.D .N.Y.2003).
A Rule 12(b)(5) motion to dismiss must be granted
if the plaintiff fails to serve a copy of the summons
and complaint on a defendant pursuant to Rule 4 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedures. Rzayeva v.

Page 2

US., 492 F.Supp.2d 60, 74 (D.Conn.2007). Rule
4(m) provides that if service is not made upon a de-
fendant within 120 days after the filing of the com-
plaint, the court, upon motion “shall dismiss the ac-
tion without prejudice as to that defendant.” When
a case is removed from state to federal court, the
120-day period for serving process runs from the
date of removal rather than the filing of the com-
plaint in state court. Randolph v. Hendry, 50
F.Supp.2d 572, 579 (S.D.W.Va.1999).

Since the action was removed to federal court on
May 22, 2007, plaintiffs were required to perfect
service by September 19, 2007.

Plaintiffs made an effort to serve Yale University
on October 29, 2007. However, the summons
served was untimely because plaintiff had not re-
quested an extension of time to perform service.
See Zapata v. City of New York, 502 F.3d 192,
197-199 (2d Cir.2007), cert. denied, 128 S.Ct. 1483
(2008). The summons was also defective on its face
as a state court summons. See, e.g, Dean Mktg.,
Inc. v. AOC Imt'l (US.A.) Ltd, 610 F.Supp. 149,
152 (E.D.Mich.1985) (ineffective service where
plaintiff mailed a state court summons). Subsequent
service on Yale University on August 1, 2008 was
also defective as untimely.

Similarly, plaintiffs' service on Korb on October 1,
2008 is also defective as untimely. Plaintiff Con-
stance Gerena maintains that Korb evaded service
by attending school in Germany and intentionally
eluding service upon his return to the United States.
However, there is no indication that plaintiffs
sought an extension of time to perfect service or
that Korb did evade service upon his return to the
United States. Accordingly, the Court will grant the
motions to dismiss based on defective service.

Statutes of Limitations

Defendants maintain that the relevant statutes of
limitations bar plaintiffs' claims.
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In a diversity action, state law determines com- END OF DOCUMENT
mencement of an action for purposes of the statute
of limitations. Converse v. General Motors Corp.,
893 F.2d 513, 515-516 (2d Cir.1990). Under the
choice of law rules, Connecticut law governs
plaintiffs' claims in this case because it is the place
where the injury occurred. Weber v. U.S. Sterling
Securities, Inc.,, 282 Conn. 722, 737 (2007) (under
Connecticut choice of law rules, courts apply law of
state in which plaintiff was injured, unless to do so
would produce arbitrary or irrational result).

Plaintiffs' claims against Yale University allege
negligence, willful misconduct and recklessness
and are subject to the two-year statute of limitations
Connecticut General Statutes § 52-584. Plaintiffs'
claims against Korb, which allege intentional con-
duct, are governed by the three-year statute of lim-
itations of Connecticut General Statutes § 52-577.

*3 Pursuant to Connecticut state law, service of
process is considered the commencement of an ac-
tion for purposes of the statutes of limitations.
Raynor v. Hickock Realty Corp., 61 Conn.App.
234, 238 (2000). Defendant Yale University asserts
that it should have been served by August 2007,
and defendant Korb sets forth that he should have
been served by at least August 31, 2008. As previ-
ously discussed, defendant Yale University was not
served until August 1, 2008, and defendant Korb
was not served until October 1, 2008. Accordingly,
plaintiffs' claims are barred by the relevant statutes
of limitations.

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the motions to dismiss
[docs. # 37, 39, 40, 42] are GRANTED. The clerk
is instructed to close this case.
D.Conn.,2009.

Gerena v. Korb
Slip Copy, 2009 WL 1392603 (D.Conn.)
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PROOF OF SERVICE
{This section should not be filed with the court unless reguired by Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.)

This summons for (rame of individual and title, if any) SA \ ANS (/LP
was received by me on (dare) D J \g/ 20 , Za)c:{ .
| f

J 1personally served the summons on the individual at (place)

o1 (date) ;or

(7 1left the summons at the individual’s residence or usnal place of abode with (name) )

, a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,
on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or

Fdserved the summons on (name of individual) ;)7\/%0 N g y A L) on , who is

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name Lforgmzzatio‘u) QA [ AOS [ I__P

oncws 7fz1fos 4t . L0y,

O Iretumed the summons unexecuted because ;or

{3 Otber (specify):

My fees are § for travel and § . for services, foratotal of § g oo

T declare under peralty of perjury that this information ié true.

Date: LS')\‘f Z[ ( 20 i ﬂ 4 .
! ! \ \_,,.)4 Server's signature

Sanaaa Kaue-+tascess Sereq — 1306503

Printed nare and title

2050 21" Dnuve ﬂmklw iy 1121

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempied sexvice, ete:



